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Date/Time: 07/08/05 10:02:45

Test Laboratory: ELECTRONIC TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS DR. GENZ GMBH 

Dipol Valid.900 (m)_250mW_08.07.2005 

DUT: Dipole 900 MHz; Type: D900V2; Serial: 164 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: Muscle 900 MHz Medium parameters used: f = 900 MHz; σ = 1.04 mho/m; εr = 54.4; ρ = 

1000 kg/m3  
Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1711; ConvF(6, 6, 6); Calibrated: 12/16/2003  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn522; Calibrated: 1/12/2004  
Phantom: SAM 12; Type: TP-1217; Serial: QD000P40CA  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.4 Build 3; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 130 

 
Dipol 900 (250mW)/Area Scan (81x161x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 3.06 mW/g 
 
Dipol 900 (250mW)/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 54.2 V/m; Power Drift = -0.001 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 4.14 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 2.8 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 1.8 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 3.05 mW/g 

0 dB = 3.05mW/g



Date/Time: 07/06/05 08:38:38

Test Laboratory: ELECTRONIC TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS DR. GENZ GMBH 

Dipol Valid.1800(m)_250mW_6.7.2005 

DUT: Dipole 1800 MHz (D1800V2); Type: SA AAD 180 BA; Serial: 2d046 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1800 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: Muscle 1800 MHz Medium parameters used: f = 1800 MHz; σ = 1.58 mho/m; εr = 54.3; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1711; ConvF(4.6, 4.6, 4.6); Calibrated: 12/16/2003  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn522; Calibrated: 1/12/2004  
Phantom: SAM 12; Type: TP-1217; Serial: QD000P40CA  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.4 Build 3; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 130 

 
Dipol 1800 (250mW)/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 11.9 mW/g 
 
Dipol 1800 (250mW)/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 88.1 V/m; Power Drift = -0.004 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 18.1 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 10.4 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 5.49 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 11.9 mW/g 

0 dB = 11.9mW/g



Date/Time: 07/07/05 08:16:15

Test Laboratory: ELECTRONIC TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS DR. GENZ GMBH 

Dipol Valid.1900(m)_250mW_7.7.2005 

DUT: Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 5d025 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: Muscle 1900 MHz Medium parameters used: f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.58 mho/m; εr = 51.9; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1711; ConvF(4.6, 4.6, 4.6); Calibrated: 12/16/2003  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn522; Calibrated: 1/12/2004  
Phantom: SAM 12; Type: TP-1217; Serial: QD000P40CA  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.4 Build 3; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 130 

 
Dipol 1900 (250mW)/Area Scan (61x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 12.9 mW/g 
 
Dipol 1900 (250mW)/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 87.6 V/m; Power Drift = -0.007 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 18.8 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 10.9 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 5.71 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 12.4 mW/g 

0 dB = 12.4mW/g



Date/Time: 07/08/05 06:32:24

Test Laboratory: ELECTRONIC TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS DR. GENZ GMBH 

900_flat_front_ch62 

DUT: GIZMONDO; Type: Gameconsole; Serial: MC55 

Communication System: EGSM 900; Frequency: 902.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: Muscle 900 MHz Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 902.4 MHz; σ = 1.04 
mho/m; εr = 54.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1711; ConvF(6, 6, 6); Calibrated: 12/16/2003  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn522; Calibrated: 1/12/2004  
Phantom: SAM 12; Type: TP-1217; Serial: QD000P40CA  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.4 Build 3; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 130 

 
MC55/Area Scan (121x181x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.575 mW/g 
 
MC55/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 23 V/m; Power Drift = -0.009 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.670 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.540 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.407 mW/g 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.568 mW/g 
 
MC55/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 23 V/m; Power Drift = -0.009 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.763 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.508 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.354 mW/g 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.551 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.551mW/g



Date/Time: 07/08/05 10:29:24

Test Laboratory: ELECTRONIC TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS DR. GENZ GMBH 

900_flat_back_ch62 

DUT: GIZMONDO; Type: Gameconsole; Serial: MC55 

Communication System: EGSM 900; Frequency: 902.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: Muscle 900 MHz Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 902.4 MHz; σ = 1.04 
mho/m; εr = 54.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1711; ConvF(6, 6, 6); Calibrated: 12/16/2003  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn522; Calibrated: 1/12/2004  
Phantom: SAM 12; Type: TP-1217; Serial: QD000P40CA  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.4 Build 3; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 130 

 
MC55/Area Scan (121x181x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.803 mW/g 
 
MC55/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 27.3 V/m; Power Drift = -0.1 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.22 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.736 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.470 mW/g 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.808 mW/g 
 
MC55/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 27.3 V/m; Power Drift = -0.1 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.845 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.643 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.467 mW/g 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.686 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.686mW/g



Date/Time: 07/06/05 13:07:40

Test Laboratory: ELECTRONIC TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS DR. GENZ GMBH 

1800_flat_front_ch698 

DUT: GIZMONDO; Type: Gameconsole; Serial: MC55 

Communication System: GSM 1800; Frequency: 1747.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8 
Medium: Muscle 1800 MHz Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1747.4 MHz; σ = 1.53 
mho/m; εr = 54.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1711; ConvF(4.6, 4.6, 4.6); Calibrated: 12/16/2003  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn522; Calibrated: 1/12/2004  
Phantom: SAM 12; Type: TP-1217; Serial: QD000P40CA  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.4 Build 3; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 130 

 
MC55/Area Scan (121x181x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.220 mW/g 
 
MC55/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.59 V/m; Power Drift = 0.002 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.309 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.205 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.130 mW/g 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.223 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.223mW/g



Date/Time: 07/06/05 13:44:24

Test Laboratory: ELECTRONIC TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS DR. GENZ GMBH 

1800_flat_back_ch698 

DUT: GIZMONDO; Type: Gameconsole; Serial: MC55 

Communication System: GSM 1800; Frequency: 1747.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8 
Medium: Muscle 1800 MHz Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1747.4 MHz; σ = 1.53 
mho/m; εr = 54.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1711; ConvF(4.6, 4.6, 4.6); Calibrated: 12/16/2003  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn522; Calibrated: 1/12/2004  
Phantom: SAM 12; Type: TP-1217; Serial: QD000P40CA  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.4 Build 3; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 130 

 
MC55/Area Scan (121x181x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.355 mW/g 
 
MC55/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.12 V/m; Power Drift = -0.0 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.637 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.318 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.167 mW/g 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.363 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.363mW/g



Date/Time: 07/07/05 06:27:46

Test Laboratory: ELECTRONIC TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS DR. GENZ GMBH 

1900_flat_front_ch661 

DUT: GIZMONDO; Type: Gameconsole; Serial: MC55 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: Muscle 1900 MHz Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.55 mho/m; εr = 51.9; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1711; ConvF(4.6, 4.6, 4.6); Calibrated: 12/16/2003  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn522; Calibrated: 1/12/2004  
Phantom: SAM 12; Type: TP-1217; Serial: QD000P40CA  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.4 Build 3; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 130 

 
MC55/Area Scan (121x181x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.117 mW/g 
 
MC55/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 3.5 V/m; Power Drift = 0.0 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.188 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.107 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.066 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.116 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.116mW/g



Date/Time: 07/07/05 07:16:29

Test Laboratory: ELECTRONIC TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS DR. GENZ GMBH 

1900_flat_back_ch661 

DUT: GIZMONDO; Type: Gameconsole; Serial: MC55 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: Muscle 1900 MHz Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.55 mho/m; εr = 51.9; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1711; ConvF(4.6, 4.6, 4.6); Calibrated: 12/16/2003  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn522; Calibrated: 1/12/2004  
Phantom: SAM 12; Type: TP-1217; Serial: QD000P40CA  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.4 Build 3; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 130 

 
MC55/Area Scan (121x181x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.260 mW/g 
 
MC55/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 2.57 V/m; Power Drift = -0.1 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.450 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.210 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.103 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.242 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.242mW/g
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Valid 900 
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Liquid depth 900 
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Valid 1800 
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Liquid depth 1800 
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Valid 1900 
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Liquid depth 1900 
 
 

 



ELECTRONIC TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS  DR.GENZ  GMBH  

 

  
ETS Dr. Genz GmbH, Germany Registration number: G0M20507-9636-S-1 Appendix C 

 
 
 
 
 

 



ELECTRONIC TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS  DR.GENZ  GMBH  

 

  
ETS Dr. Genz GmbH, Germany Registration number: G0M20507-9636-S-1 Appendix C 

 
 
 
 
 

 




